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THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONOTO AREA (“BOMA”) #5 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: PEG Report, page ii 
 
Issue Number: 1.2 
Issue: What is the method for incentive regulation that the Board should 
approve for each utility?  
 
Please file a copy of the redlined version of the PEG Report that identified all 
changes to the June 8th draft. 
 
 
RESPONSE 
 
This is available on the Board’s website. See 
http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/documents/cases/EB-2006-
0209/PEG_TFP_study_redlined_20070620.pdf
 

Witness: Mark Lowry 

http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/documents/cases/EB-2006-0209/PEG_TFP_study_redlined_20070620.pdf
http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/documents/cases/EB-2006-0209/PEG_TFP_study_redlined_20070620.pdf
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THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONOTO AREA (“BOMA”) #7 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: PEG Report, page iii 
 
Issue Number: 1.2 
Issue: What is the method for incentive regulation that the Board should 
approve for each utility?  
  
The evidence states that the notional PCI trend is quite similar to the overall 
trend in their actual rates during the 2000 – 2005 period.  The evidence also 
indicates that the trend in actual rates was 0.87% for Union, as compared to the 
1.34% under the price cap index. 
 
a) If Union’s rates had increased at a trend rate of 1.34% over the 2000 through 

2005 period, please provide an estimate, by year, of the incremental 
revenues that would have been paid to Union over this period by all 
customers. 

 
b) The price cap index of 1.34% is 54% higher than the trend figure of 0.87%.  

Please explain how this can be considered to be “quite similar”. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
a) We are not prepared to answer this question. 
 
b) The difference between the trends in the PCI and the summary rate index 

was 47 basis points.  In our experience, the trends in the PCI and actual rates 
could differ by much larger amounts due to various circumstances that 
include the short run difference between GDPPI and the input price inflation 
embodied in rates.   

Witness: Mark Lowry 



Filed: 2007-09-04 
EB-2007-0606/0615 

Exhibit R-PEG 
Tab 6  

Schedule 8 
Page 1 of 1   

 
 
THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONOTO AREA (“BOMA”) #8 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: PEG Report, page 15 
 
Issue Number: 4.2 
Issue: How should the impact of changes in average use be calculated? 
 
The evidence states that the average use factor can be based on long term 
trends much like that productivity differential and the input price differential. 
 
a) Please define long term as used here in terms of the number of years of data 
used. 
 
b) Please explain why changes in the average use in the short term are not more 
relevant. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
a) The long term trend is one unaffected by volumetric fluctuations due to 

weather conditions or fluctuations in local economic activity.  Normalization of 
the volume data gives us more flexibility in terms of a sample period for AU 
calculation but a period of several years is still desirable. 

   
b) Calculating AU factors based on short term historical trends might cause the 

AU to be substantially unreflective of business conditions during the IR 
period.    

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONOTO AREA (“BOMA”) #19 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: PEG Report, Tables 13a, 13b, 15a, 15b 
 
Issue Number: 3.1 
Issue: How should the X factor be determined?  
 
The geometric decay average annual growth rates in Tables 13a and 13b are 
based on an average for the years 1999-2005 while the COS approach in Table 
15a and 15b are based on an average for the years 1998 – 2005. 
 
a) Please explain the one year difference in the period used between the 

methodologies. 
 
b) Why was the total period for which data is available in these sets of tables not 

used to calculate the average annual growth rates? 
 
c) Please provide Tables 13a, 13b, 15a, 15b and the resulting Tables 14 and 16 

that would result from the use of all the data shown in this tables. 
 
 
 
RESPONSE 
 
a) We seek a period that is suitable for the calculation of a long run input price 

differential (IPD).  Reducing the sensitivity of results to fluctuations in the rate 
of return on capital is our paramount concern in this regard.  The COS capital 
price is a function of the nominal rate of return whereas the GD capital price is 
a function of the real rate of return (the nominal rate of return less the growth 
rate of the asset price).  The same period would control for rate of return 
fluctuations using both approaches to capital costing only by chance. 

 
b) This period would not control properly for fluctuations in the rate of return.  

Specifically, there was a pronounced decline in long bond yields over this 
period that is unlikely to continue.  The consequence of this decline is that the 

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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trend in the capital price over the longer time period is lower than what can be 
reasonably expected in the future. 

 
c) Please see the attached file “LPMA Q19 attachment.pdf”.  In tables 13-14, we 

calculated the average growth rate from 1990-2005.  This is the longest 
period for which the smoothed index results featured in the report are 
available using geometric decay.  We also calculate average annual growth 
rates for 1988-2005, which is the longest available period for which 
unsmoothed results are available.  In tables 15-16, we used all the data on 
the table to calculate the average annual growth rate from 1990-2005 for the 
COS.  Reviewing the results of the revised tables, it can be seen that the use 
of the longer sample periods produces higher IPDs.  The difference is 
dramatic for the GD approach but not for the COS approach. 

Witness: Mark Lowry 



Table 13a for LPMA #19

Input Price Index: Geometric Decay Capital Cost for Enbridge Gas Distribution
Capital (Unsmoothed) Capital (Real Rate Smoothed) Materials and Services Unsmoothed Smoothed

Year Index0 Growth 
Rate

Weight1 Index0 Growth 
Rate

Weight1 Index² Growth 
Rate

Weight1 Index3 Growth 
Rate

Weight1 Index4 Growth 
Rate

Weight1 Level Growth 
Rate

Level Growth 
Rate

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1988 0.10 66.7 80.1 10.7 100.2 0.0 82.2 22.6 1.00
1989 0.08 -26.8 66.7 66.7 85.1 6.1 10.7 95.6 -4.7 0.0 86.4 5.0 22.6 0.85 -16.1
1990 0.10 25.2 66.7 0.10 66.7 90.3 5.9 10.7 96.5 0.9 0.0 89.2 3.2 22.6 1.02 18.1 1.00
1991 0.09 -18.9 66.7 0.09 -8.2 66.7 96.5 6.6 10.7 98.2 1.7 0.0 93.0 4.2 22.6 0.92 -10.9 0.96 -3.8
1992 0.09 6.3 66.7 0.09 4.2 66.7 100 3.6 10.7 98.4 0.2 0.0 93.2 0.2 22.6 0.96 4.6 0.99 3.2
1993 0.09 -5.1 66.7 0.09 -6.0 66.7 102.6 2.6 10.7 104.5 6.0 0.0 94.6 1.5 22.6 0.93 -2.8 0.96 -3.4
1994 0.08 -13.9 66.7 0.09 -3.3 66.7 105.7 3.0 10.7 114.8 9.4 0.0 94.7 0.1 22.6 0.85 -8.9 0.94 -1.9
1995 0.10 28.9 66.7 0.09 3.6 66.7 108.3 2.4 10.7 94.2 -19.8 0.0 96.8 2.2 22.6 1.04 20.1 0.97 3.2
1996 0.08 -27.2 66.7 0.09 -4.3 66.7 109.5 1.1 10.7 94.6 0.4 0.0 98.4 1.6 22.6 0.87 -17.6 0.95 -2.4
1997 0.08 -1.4 66.7 0.09 0.9 66.7 111.5 1.8 10.7 100.0 5.6 0.0 100.0 1.6 22.6 0.87 -0.4 0.96 1.1
1998 0.06 -18.0 66.7 0.07 -15.7 66.7 113.6 1.9 10.7 111.1 10.5 0.0 100.3 0.3 22.6 0.77 -11.7 0.87 -10.2
1999 0.10 45.5 66.7 0.08 9.4 66.7 115.4 1.6 10.7 125.7 12.3 0.0 101.0 0.7 22.6 1.05 30.7 0.93 6.6
2000 0.09 -6.0 66.7 0.09 6.7 66.7 117.9 2.1 10.7 167.6 28.8 0.0 102.7 1.7 22.6 1.02 -3.4 0.98 5.1
2001 0.13 29.5 68.7 0.11 21.5 68.7 120.8 2.4 9.5 250.1 40.0 0.0 103.9 1.2 21.8 1.25 20.4 1.13 15.1
2002 0.10 -23.2 70.0 0.11 -0.5 70.0 124.6 3.1 8.5 214.8 -15.2 0.0 106.1 2.1 21.5 1.07 -15.3 1.14 0.4
2003 0.11 12.8 67.9 0.11 6.0 67.9 127.8 2.5 8.6 225.0 4.6 0.0 107.8 1.6 23.5 1.18 9.4 1.19 4.7
2004 0.07 -41.6 63.9 0.10 -15.6 63.9 131.5 2.9 10.1 226.8 0.8 0.0 110.1 2.1 26.0 0.90 -26.6 1.09 -9.5
2005 0.08 2.3 61.9 0.09 -6.7 61.9 135.6 3.1 11.3 239.6 5.5 0.0 111.2 1.0 26.9 0.92 2.0 1.05 -3.6

-4.37 1.90 2.69 10.75 1.60 -2.24 2.02
-1.85 NA 3.10 5.13 1.78 -0.49 NA
-1.99 -0.54 2.71 6.06 1.47 NA 0.30

0 Source: PEG calculation. See Table 12 for details.
1 Source: Cost shares based on PEG research on Enbridge Gas Distribution.
² Source: Statistics Canada, Construction Union Wage Rate Index for Ontario with Selected Pay Supplements. 
3 Source: Statistics Canada, Raw Materials Price Index for Natural Gas.
4 Source: Statistics Canada, Ontario GDP-IPI at Market Prices.

1999-2005
1988-2005
1990-2005

Growth Rate (%)

Summary Index
Labour Cost of Natural Gas

Average Annual 



Table 13b for LPMA #19

Input Price Index: Geometric Decay Capital Cost for Union Gas 
Capital (Unsmoothed) Capital (Real Rate Smoothed) Materials and Services Unsmoothed Smoothed

Year Index0 Growth 
Rate

Weight1 Index0 Growth 
Rate

Weight1 Index² Growth 
Rate

Weight1 Index3 Growth 
Rate

Weight1 Index4 Growth 
Rate

Weight1 Level Growth 
Rate

Level Growth 
Rate

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1988 0.10 62.4 80.1 21.0 100.2 1.4 82.2 15.2 1.00
1989 0.08 -26.8 62.4 85.1 6.1 21.0 95.6 -4.7 1.4 86.4 5.0 15.2 0.86 -14.8
1990 0.10 25.2 62.4 0.10 62.4 90.3 5.9 21.0 96.5 0.9 1.4 89.2 3.2 15.2 1.03 17.5 1.00
1991 0.09 -18.9 62.4 0.09 -8.2 62.4 96.5 6.6 21.0 98.2 1.7 1.4 93.0 4.2 15.2 0.93 -9.7 0.97 -3.1
1992 0.09 6.3 62.4 0.09 4.2 62.4 100 3.6 21.0 98.4 0.2 1.4 93.2 0.2 15.2 0.98 4.7 1.00 3.4
1993 0.09 -5.1 62.4 0.09 -6.0 62.4 102.6 2.6 21.0 104.5 6.0 1.4 94.6 1.5 15.2 0.95 -2.3 0.97 -2.9
1994 0.08 -13.9 62.4 0.09 -3.3 62.4 105.7 3.0 21.0 114.8 9.4 1.4 94.7 0.1 15.2 0.88 -7.9 0.96 -1.3
1995 0.10 28.9 62.4 0.09 3.6 62.4 108.3 2.4 21.0 94.2 -19.8 1.4 96.8 2.2 15.2 1.06 18.6 0.99 2.8
1996 0.08 -27.2 62.4 0.09 -4.3 62.4 109.5 1.1 21.0 94.6 0.4 1.4 98.4 1.6 15.2 0.90 -16.5 0.97 -2.2
1997 0.08 -1.4 62.4 0.09 0.9 62.4 111.5 1.8 21.0 100.0 5.6 1.4 100.0 1.6 15.2 0.90 -0.2 0.98 1.2
1998 0.06 -18.0 62.4 0.07 -15.7 62.4 113.6 1.9 21.0 111.1 10.5 1.4 100.3 0.3 15.2 0.81 -10.6 0.89 -9.2
1999 0.10 45.5 62.4 0.08 9.4 62.4 115.4 1.6 21.0 125.7 12.3 1.4 101.0 0.7 15.2 1.08 29.0 0.95 6.5
2000 0.09 -6.0 62.9 0.09 6.7 62.9 117.9 2.1 20.3 167.6 28.8 2.7 102.7 1.7 14.1 1.05 -2.5 1.01 5.5
2001 0.13 29.5 65.6 0.11 21.5 65.6 120.8 2.4 18.2 250.1 40.0 2.9 103.9 1.2 13.4 1.30 20.7 1.18 15.5
2002 0.10 -23.2 64.1 0.11 -0.5 64.1 124.6 3.1 18.0 214.8 -15.2 2.5 106.1 2.1 15.4 1.12 -14.6 1.18 0.1
2003 0.11 12.8 64.5 0.11 6.0 64.5 127.8 2.5 17.6 225.0 4.6 4.1 107.8 1.6 13.8 1.23 9.1 1.24 4.7
2004 0.07 -41.6 60.3 0.10 -15.6 60.3 131.5 2.9 19.6 226.8 0.8 4.3 110.1 2.1 15.7 0.96 -25.1 1.13 -8.9
2005 0.08 2.3 58.2 0.09 -6.7 58.2 135.6 3.1 21.7 239.6 5.5 4.9 111.2 1.0 15.3 0.98 2.4 1.10 -2.9

-4.37 1.90 2.69 10.75 1.60 -1.67 2.34
-1.85 NA 3.10 5.13 1.78 -0.13 NA
-1.99 -0.54 2.71 6.06 1.47 NA 0.62

0 Source: PEG calculation. See Table 12 for details.
1 Source: Cost shares based on PEG research on Union Gas.
2 Source: Statistics Canada, Construction Union Wage Rate Index for Ontario with Selected Pay Supplements. 
3 Source: Statistics Canada, Raw Materials Price Index for Natural Gas.
4 Source: Statistics Canada, Ontario GDP-IPI at Market Prices.

1988-2005
1990-2005

Growth Rate (%)

Summary Index
Labour Cost of Natural Gas

Average Annual 

1999-2005



Table 14 for LPMA #19

Canadian Economy Enbridge (Growth Rate) Union (Growth Rate)
GDP-IPI¹ MFP2 Estimated Not Real Rate Not Real Rate Not Real Rate Not Real Rate

Level
Growth 

Rate Level
Growth 

Rate
Growth 

Rate
Smoothed4 Smoothed4 Smoothed5 Smoothed5 Smoothed Smoothed Smoothed Smoothed

[A] [B] [C]=A+B [D] [E] [F] [G] [C]-[D] [C]-[E] [C]-[F] [C]-[G]
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1988 81.6 101.2
1989 85.2 4.3 99.9 -1.3 3.0 -16.1 NA -14.8 NA 19.1 NA 17.8 NA
1990 88.4 3.7 97.7 -2.2 1.5 18.1 NA 17.5 NA -16.7 NA -16.0 NA
1991 91.4 3.3 95.0 -2.8 0.5 -10.9 -3.8 -9.7 -3.1 11.5 4.4 10.3 3.6
1992 93.0 1.7 95.9 0.9 2.7 4.6 3.2 4.7 3.4 -1.9 -0.6 -2.0 -0.7
1993 94.9 2.0 96.3 0.4 2.4 -2.8 -3.4 -2.3 -2.9 5.2 5.8 4.7 5.3
1994 96.3 1.5 99.0 2.8 4.2 -8.9 -1.9 -7.9 -1.3 13.1 6.1 12.1 5.5
1995 97.4 1.1 99.5 0.5 1.6 20.1 3.2 18.6 2.8 -18.4 -1.5 -17.0 -1.2
1996 98.5 1.1 98.7 -0.8 0.3 -17.6 -2.4 -16.5 -2.2 18.0 2.7 16.8 2.5
1997 100.0 1.5 100.0 1.3 2.8 -0.4 1.1 -0.2 1.2 3.2 1.7 3.0 1.6
1998 101.3 1.3 101.1 1.1 2.4 -11.7 -10.2 -10.6 -9.2 14.1 12.6 13.0 11.6
1999 102.6 1.3 103.5 2.3 3.6 30.7 6.6 29.0 6.5 -27.1 -3.0 -25.4 -2.8
2000 105.0 2.3 106.1 2.5 4.8 -3.4 5.1 -2.5 5.5 8.2 -0.3 7.3 -0.7
2001 106.8 1.7 106.7 0.6 2.3 20.4 15.1 20.7 15.5 -18.2 -12.8 -18.4 -13.3
2002 109.3 2.3 108.9 2.0 4.4 -15.3 0.4 -14.6 0.1 19.7 4.0 18.9 4.2
2003 110.8 1.4 109.0 0.1 1.5 9.4 4.7 9.1 4.7 -7.9 -3.3 -7.6 -3.2
2004 112.7 1.7 109.5 0.5 2.2 -26.6 -9.5 -25.1 -8.9 28.8 11.7 27.2 11.0
2005 114.7 1.8 110.0 0.5 2.3 2.0 -3.6 2.4 -2.9 0.2 5.9 -0.1 5.2

Average Annual 
Growth Rate (%)

1999-2005 1.86 1.02 2.88 -2.24 2.02 -1.67 2.34 5.13 0.86 4.55 0.54
1988-2005 2.00 0.49 2.50 -0.49 NA -0.13 NA 2.99 NA 2.62 NA
1990-2005 1.74 0.79 2.53 NA 0.30 NA 0.62 NA 2.23 NA 1.91

¹Source: Statistics Canada, GDP-IPI, Final Domestic Demand for Canada.
²Source: Statistics Canada, Multifactor productivity of aggregate business sector
3 The MFP level and growth rates for 2005 were imputed using the 2004 MFP Growth Rate due to a lack of data.
4 See Tables 12 and 13a for details of calculations and the index level for Enbridge.
5 See Tables 12 and 13b for details of calculations and the index level for Union.

Input Price Differentials: Geometric Decay Capital Cost

(Economy - Union)(Economy - Enbridge)
Input Price DifferentialsInput Price Indexes



Capital (COSR Method) Materials and Services
Index0 Growth 

Rate
Weight1 Index2 Growth 

Rate
Weight1 Index3 Growth 

Rate
Weight1 Index4 Growth 

Rate
Weight1 Index Growth 

Rate
Year (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1990 0.0569 65.3 90.3 11.1 96.5 0.0 89.2 23.6 1.000
1991 0.0564 -0.9 65.3 96.5 6.6 11.1 98.2 1.7 0.0 93.0 4.2 23.6 1.011 1.1
1992 0.0629 10.9 65.3 100 3.6 11.1 98.4 0.2 0.0 93.2 0.2 23.6 1.090 7.5
1993 0.0632 0.5 65.3 102.6 2.6 11.1 104.5 6.0 0.0 94.6 1.5 23.6 1.101 1.0
1994 0.0684 7.9 65.3 105.7 3.0 11.1 114.8 9.4 0.0 94.7 0.1 23.6 1.164 5.5
1995 0.0692 1.2 65.3 108.3 2.4 11.1 94.2 -19.8 0.0 96.8 2.2 23.6 1.182 1.6
1996 0.0698 0.9 65.3 109.5 1.1 11.1 94.6 0.4 0.0 98.4 1.6 23.6 1.195 1.1
1997 0.0661 -5.5 65.3 111.5 1.8 11.1 100.0 5.6 0.0 100.0 1.6 23.6 1.159 -3.0
1998 0.0643 -2.6 65.3 113.6 1.9 11.1 111.1 10.5 0.0 100.3 0.3 23.6 1.142 -1.4
1999 0.0792 20.8 65.3 115.4 1.6 11.1 125.7 12.3 0.0 101.0 0.7 23.6 1.313 13.9
2000 0.0798 0.7 65.3 117.9 2.1 11.1 167.6 28.8 0.0 102.7 1.7 23.6 1.328 1.1
2001 0.0901 12.1 64.4 120.8 2.4 10.8 250.1 40.0 0.0 103.9 1.2 24.8 1.445 8.4
2002 0.0805 -11.3 65.6 124.6 3.1 9.7 214.8 -15.2 0.0 106.1 2.1 24.7 1.354 -6.5
2003 0.0823 2.2 61.8 127.8 2.5 10.3 225.0 4.6 0.0 107.8 1.6 28.0 1.382 2.1
2004 0.0851 3.4 60.7 131.5 2.9 11.0 226.8 0.8 0.0 110.1 2.1 28.2 1.424 3.0
2005 0.0802 -6.0 60.3 135.6 3.1 11.8 239.6 5.5 0.0 111.2 1.0 28.0 1.382 -3.0

Average Annual 
Growth Rates 

(%)

1998-2005 3.15 2.53 10.98 1.47 2.72
1997-2005 2.43 2.45 10.92 1.33 2.20
1990-2005 2.29 2.71 6.06 1.47 2.16

0 PEG calculation using Enbridge plant data.
1 Weights based on research for Enbridge Gas Distribution.
2 Source: Statistics Canada, Construction Union Wage Rate Index with Selected Pay Supplements. 
3 Source: Statistics Canada, Raw Materials Price Index for Natural Gas.
4 Source: Statistics Canada, Ontario GDP-IPI at Market Prices.

Table 15a for LPMA #19 and #29

Summary IndexLabour Natural Gas

Input Price Index with COS Capital Cost: Enbridge Gas Distribution



Capital (COSR Method)
Index0 Growth 

Rate
Weight1 Index2 Growth 

Rate
Weight1 Index3 Growth 

Rate
Weight1 Index4 Growth 

Rate
Weight1 Index Growth 

Rate
Year (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1990 0.0604 54.0 90.3 31.7 96.5 1.7 89.2 12.6 1.000
1991 0.0604 0.0 54.0 96.5 6.6 31.7 98.2 1.7 1.7 93.0 4.2 12.6 1.027 2.64
1992 0.0654 8.0 54.0 100 3.6 31.7 98.4 0.2 1.7 93.2 0.2 12.6 1.085 5.49
1993 0.0654 -0.1 54.0 102.6 2.6 31.7 104.5 6.0 1.7 94.6 1.5 12.6 1.096 1.03
1994 0.0704 7.5 54.0 105.7 3.0 31.7 114.8 9.4 1.7 94.7 0.1 12.6 1.154 5.16
1995 0.0719 2.1 54.0 108.3 2.4 31.7 94.2 -19.8 1.7 96.8 2.2 12.6 1.175 1.82
1996 0.0717 -0.3 54.0 109.5 1.1 31.7 94.6 0.4 1.7 98.4 1.6 12.6 1.180 0.43
1997 0.0668 -7.1 54.0 111.5 1.8 31.7 100.0 5.6 1.7 100.0 1.6 12.6 1.146 -2.94
1998 0.0644 -3.6 54.4 113.6 1.9 29.7 111.1 10.5 0.9 100.3 0.3 14.9 1.132 -1.22
1999 0.0786 19.9 58.8 115.4 1.6 23.0 125.7 12.3 1.5 101.0 0.7 16.6 1.276 11.93
2000 0.0791 0.7 60.0 117.9 2.1 21.9 167.6 28.8 2.9 102.7 1.7 15.2 1.298 1.78
2001 0.0892 12.0 60.0 120.8 2.4 21.1 250.1 40.0 3.3 103.9 1.2 15.5 1.423 9.15
2002 0.0799 -11.1 61.5 124.6 3.1 19.3 214.8 -15.2 2.7 106.1 2.1 16.5 1.337 -6.23
2003 0.0815 2.0 57.3 127.8 2.5 21.2 225.0 4.6 4.9 107.8 1.6 16.6 1.366 2.16
2004 0.0841 3.1 55.5 131.5 2.9 22.0 226.8 0.8 4.8 110.1 2.1 17.6 1.405 2.79
2005 0.0792 -6.1 54.7 135.6 3.1 23.5 239.6 5.5 5.3 111.2 1.0 16.5 1.374 -2.21

2.94 2.53 10.98 1.47 2.77
2.11 2.45 10.92 1.33 2.27
1.80 2.71 6.06 1.47 2.12

0 PEG calculation using Union plant data.
1 Weights based on research for Union Gas
² Source: Statistics Canada, Construction Union Wage Rate Index with Selected Pay Supplements. 
3 Source: Statistics Canada, Raw Materials Price Index for Natural Gas.
4 Source: Statistics Canada, Ontario GDP-IPI at Market Prices.

Summary Index

Input Price Index with COS Capital Cost: Union Gas

Table 15b for LPMA #19 and #29

Materials and ServicesLabour Natural Gas

1997-2005
1990-2005

Average Annual 
Growth Rates (%)

1998-2005



GDP-IPI¹
Level Growth Rate Level Growth Rate Index Growth Rate Index Growth Rate Index Growth Rate Enbridge Union

[A] [B] [C]=A+B [D] [E] [C]-[D] [C]-[E]
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1990 88.4 97.7 1.00 1.00 1.00
1991 91.4 3.3 95.0 -2.8 1.01 0.5 1.01 1.1 1.03 2.6 -0.6 -2.1
1992 93.0 1.7 95.9 0.9 1.03 2.7 1.09 7.5 1.08 5.5 -4.9 -2.8
1993 94.9 2.0 96.3 0.4 1.06 2.4 1.10 1.0 1.10 1.0 1.4 1.4
1994 96.3 1.5 99.0 2.8 1.10 4.2 1.16 5.5 1.15 5.2 -1.3 -0.9
1995 97.4 1.1 99.5 0.5 1.12 1.6 1.18 1.6 1.18 1.8 0.1 -0.2
1996 98.5 1.1 98.7 -0.8 1.13 0.3 1.19 1.1 1.18 0.4 -0.8 -0.1
1997 100.0 1.5 100.0 1.3 1.16 2.8 1.16 -3.0 1.15 -2.9 5.9 5.8
1998 101.3 1.3 101.1 1.1 1.19 2.4 1.14 -1.4 1.13 -1.2 3.8 3.6
1999 102.6 1.3 103.5 2.3 1.23 3.6 1.31 13.9 1.28 11.9 -10.3 -8.3
2000 105.0 2.3 106.1 2.5 1.29 4.8 1.33 1.1 1.30 1.8 3.7 3.0
2001 106.8 1.7 106.7 0.6 1.32 2.3 1.44 8.4 1.42 9.1 -6.1 -6.9
2002 109.3 2.3 108.9 2.0 1.38 4.4 1.35 -6.5 1.34 -6.2 10.8 10.6
2003 110.8 1.4 109.0 0.1 1.40 1.5 1.38 2.1 1.37 2.2 -0.6 -0.7
2004 112.7 1.7 109.5 0.5 1.43 2.2 1.42 3.0 1.40 2.8 -0.8 -0.6
2005 114.7 1.76 110.0 3 0.5 1.46 2.3 1.38 -3.0 1.37 -2.2 5.2 4.5

Average 
Annual Growth 

Rates (%)
1998-2005 [F] 1.77 1.21 2.99 2.72 2.77 0.27 0.22
1997-2005 [G] 1.71 1.20 2.91 2.20 2.27 0.71 0.64

1990-2005 1.74 0.79 2.53 2.16 2.12 0.37 0.41

Average of [F] and [G] 0.49 0.43

¹ Source: Statistics Canada, GDP-IPI, Final Domestic Demand, for Canada.
² Source: Statistics Canada, Multifactor Productivity of Aggregate Business Sector
3 The MFP level and growth rate for 2005 were imputed using the 2004 MFP growth rate due to a lack of data.
4 Source: See Table 15a for details of calculations.
5Source: See Table 15b for details of calculations.

Table 16 for LPMA #19

